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Description of Modification

Contract NNMO5SABS0C
Modification 73
Page 2

I The purpose of this modification is to (1} exercise contract Option 4/Year 5 extending the period of
performance through October 14, 2010; (2) updated F-2, Period of Performance; and (3) revise
Attachment J-17, Wage Determination, with the latest wage determination, No. 2005-2007 Rev. 10

dated 07/09/2009.

2. The period of performance for this contract is hereby extended from award through October 14, 2010.
The contractor shall perform the work called for under Attachment J-1, Performance Work Statement,

during the period of performance of this option.

The minimum and maximum estimated cost quantities for Option 4 are $10,000,000 and $177 419,355,
respectively. The minimum and maximum potential performance fees for Option 4 are [ZENSN and
(G, respectively. The minimum and maximum potential award fees for this option are
and respectively. Accordingly, the minimum and maximum quantities for estimated cost,
potential performance fee, and potential award fees for the overall contract are hereby increased as set

forth below:

Minimum Quantity

Estimated Potential Potential Estimated
Conlract Pentods Cost Performance Fee Award Fee Cost
, o (0)(4) .
Base Year | $10.000,000 $ 100,000,006
Period
Option T Yewr 2 $18,000,000 $ 100,000,000
Option 2 Year 3 $10,000,000 $100,000,000

Option 3 Year4  $10.0066.000 $252,993,392

Option 4 Yeawr 3 $10,000,0660 S177.419,355

Maximumn

yantity
Potential
Performance Potential
Fee Award Fee

(b)(4)

3 The following clauses(s)/attachment(s) has/have been modified. Slip-sheets to the contract are attached

with sidebars indicating change.

+ .2 Period of Performance is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety.
o Attachment J-17, Wage Determination, is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety.

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE

F.1 LISTING OF CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

I Federal Acquisition Regulations (48 CFR Chapter 1) Clauses

Clause
Number Title Date
52.242-15 Stop-Work Order Alternate [ {Apr 1984)
52,247-34 F.O.B. Destination (Nov 1991)

II. NASA FAR Supplement (48 CFR CHAPTER 18) Clauses

Clause
Number Title Date
MSFC 52.247-90 Section 10721 Rates {Feb 2001

(End of Clause)

F.2  PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

(a) The period of performance of this contract shall be October 15, 2005, through
October 14, 2010. The contract 30-day phase-in period shall begin on the
award date,

(b) In the event the Government elects to exercise its option(s) pursuant to the

terms of this contract, the period ol performance for each option shall be as set
forth below:

Contract Periods Period of Performance

Option 4 October 3, 2009 — October 14, 2010

(End of Clause)

F-4 {(Mod 73)



ATTACHMENT J-

=1y, 10} was first posted on www.wdol.gov on 07/714/2009
P I R U S e e e e I R S S R R S A I
.S, DEPARTMENT OF LABCR
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION
WASHINGTOM D.C. 20210

RECISTER OF WAGCE DETERMINATICNS UNDER
THE SERVICE CONTRACT ACT
By directicon of the Secretary cf Labor

Wage Determination No.: 2005-2007
Revision Ho.: 10
Date Of Revision: 07/09/206%

4]

snhasen Divigion of
Wage Determinations

I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

Alabama, Tennesseo

Counties of Colbert, Frankiin, Jackson, Lauderdale, Lawrence,
ison, Marion, Marshail, Morgan, WinSEOﬂ
cunties of Giles, lawrence, Lincoin, Moox Wayne

**Fringe Benefits Reguired Follow the Occupational Listing*™
CODE - ImLE FOOTNOTE RATE

ve Support And Clerical Geoupations
Clerk T 13.47
Clerk II 14.65%
Clerk III ig.H7
tive Asszistant 21.27
Reporier 17.16
2ta Entry Operator I 11.85
Data Entry Operator IT 13.8%
:atcher, Motor Vehicle 16.31
Dooument Preparaticn Clerk 12.47
ating Machine Operator 1i2.47
Cierk I 14,80
Clerk II 11.78
Cierk TII 13.8¢6
Raeferral Assistant 15.14
nger Courier G.4%
- Clerk 1 13.51%
der Clerk IX 15.27%
zonnel Assistant {(Employment) I 13.869
Parsonnel Assistant (Employment) IT 15.3%
- Perzonnel Assistent (Employment) IIT 17.06
Production Controel Clerk 12.18
- R phicrnist 11.902
- Rentai Clerk 11.79
HMaintenanoe 15.32
15.32
17.16
19.14
13.83
2127
16.81
10.26
10.86
11.58
13.12
14.73
16.48
17.5C
16.73
15.84
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CATTACHMENT J-

-SHmo*lve Workser 15.54

= Equipment Servicer 14.45
Eqd1pmcnt Metal HMechanic 17.50
Metal Worker 15.54

Mechanic 15.98
Mechanic Helper 12.52
Upholstery Worker 15.22
HWrecker 5.24
utomotive 15.28
?epalv Specialist 15.94
12.75

17.50

~

Eﬂlo. Ssrvice \.Eccupatioﬂs

La

Service Worker

—
R )

RO o
L= W

2nd Repair Qccupabtlions

i¢ Spray Painterx 17.58
Haﬁdler 13.24
Eefinighexr 17.56
rRefinisher Helpex 14.41
Repairer, Minocr 15.58
17.586

L wices And Support Cocupations
, Vehicles 9.28
Cperator 7.58
12,11
4.62
8.58
Srounds Maintenance 10,00
Hougemnan NS
9.28
12.08
10.006
3.0G8
14.41
14.7%
20.3%8
23.35
13.91
20.44
Technician 23.24
ﬁTCﬁ%“rOd‘adwv cic Techknelogist 23,24
TEChnlC an 4.41

[

4. 4G7

15.81

1771

1G.7¢9

14.62

11.28

13.80

12.65

3738 3L.63
igrant G, 43
istant 10.61
istant 11,57
ng istant 2.9%9
penser 13,68
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ATTACHMENT J-17

Nurse
MNurse
Nurse
! Nurse
(Drug and Alcchol Testing)
mation And Arts Occupatlions
Specialist I
Specialist IT
Specialist IIT

or X
ar I3
or IIX

n Tecknology Swotoms

echnician

cialigt T

cizaiist IT

clalist IXT
r

wtodgrapher
tographer
rographer IV

i3 i
stographer I
I

onference Technician
14 srmation Technoelogy Cocupations

Operator 1
Operatoy LI
Cperator LIL
Cperator IV
Operator V
Progranmmer I
Frogrammer II

- Compuber Programmer IIT
- Computer Programmer IV

- Computer Systems Analvst
Syaztems Analvet II

Systems Analvat IIX

1]l Eguipnment Operator

r Support Technician
ations

4

)
i
Nl

o

e A p

'R
)
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ATTACHMENT J-17

Flatwork, Machine
Harnd
Machine, Dry:l@a ing
Machine, Shir
Machine, Wearling Apparel, Laundry
‘Pq Machine OCperatox

ien And Repalr OCccupations
rator (Tool Room)

Worker (¥ocd Processing)

hpeclalist

wnics And Maintenance And Repaily Ocoupations

-rospace Structural Welder

Mechanic I

Mechanic IT

Mechanic II1

Mechanic Helper
Painter

Servicer

Maintenance

Techniclian Maintenance I
Technician Maintenance II
hnician Maintenance IIX

:m Mechanic
r Repairer
fon System Mechanic
n System Cperator
ance Worker
_q41meQL Mechaniﬂ

x
Mechanic
Cperator

wz’<ue\j.axi

174 (Mod 73)

7.4

7.74

7.74

16,27
10.78
2.39

Z21.04
25.867
14.82
19.18
19.18
10.28
16,87
14.82
2.828

12.3%8
11.02
14.85
14.82
14.872
18.74
22.24
23.35
24.52
17.44
19.32
19.34
20.27
18.02
14.686
15.7¢6
17.58
17.29
23.21
17.83
25 .58
26.62
16.54
18.7%
i5.72
13.72
16.80
1&.42
22,24
19.34
20.27
48

.27
7L.EL
i8.38
13.30

17.87
22.82
15.88
11.26



ATTACHMENT J-17

ksmith 1804
; nce Mechanic 23,32
18.05
14.41
22.82
23.806
24.74
18.7¢
19.30
17.56
, Maintenance 18,96
Maintenance 1g.0¢&
53 Systems Mechanic 1i8.79
i8.79
17.28%
rker, Maintenaﬂce 15.38
ne Mechani 16.75
oommunications Mechanic I 18.38
communications Mechanic IT 20.21
zphone Lineman 18.38
-, Ceombination, Maintenance 18.38
iR.T9
18.7%
16,42
7.78
9.71
a.42
Readiness and Support Services 12,43
lz.32
tem Operaticns Occupations
.84
ator BT
. 2 LR6
gquipment Tender LES
Plant Operator 17.58

Cooupations

(s]
o0

1

1
g
5
6.5
3
5
A

b b

ot b e

[
[ R Tt R

w1 MDD
[ el aN

[T S IS AT e B )

oW s

b e
e
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LW Ll A0 O

ot et
L1
3

e U s fd B
1
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-

(AR

s
-3 =
|
L )

=

1-17-5 (Mod 73)



JCAD Operator T
ICAD Operator I
r/CAD Operator IIT
,WAD uueAQLCV I
echnician
Taﬂ flc'aq
Technician
Techniclan
ing Technigian V
ing Technician VI
ental mﬂchnﬁ‘cian

chnician
Assistant
Assistant
Assistant
loqa’:uega3 Lesistant
ZC*upthS Technician
hnical Writer T
hnical Writer I
mical Writer ITIT
xploded Crdnance {(UXO)
svploded Ordnance (UXO)
Ordnance (UJXG)
ded {UXO)
‘ploded {UXG)
her Observer
(T ams
rher Ohaerve

Swaep Pe

r, Henilor
portation/Moebile Egui

Alde
Driver

t Attendant

iy Workexy
borer
cialist

ATTACHMENT J-17

Specialist, Center (HFO}
Specialist, Staticn (HFO)
Specialist, Terminal (HFO)
clan I

cian 1T

clan IIZX

i
End‘neerlng Tec;n-cian

S

o
<iH H

I

chnician I
Technician II1
Technician 11T

Safery Escort
reonnel
Combined Upper
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ATTACHMENT J-17

—
~}
=g

SIS

.
H

[CE T s B R

ayi*c Aide
rveying Techniclan

Machine Attendant
Machine Repairer
Machine Repalrer Helper

[

[N St

=
B W B teb 4D UT DD € D
O3 sk b

T Oy b
d

e )

o

LISTED ABCOVE RECEIVE THE FOLLOWING BENEFITS:

80.66 per month

U?

$3.35 per hour or $134.00 per wesk or §°

2 weeks paid vacation after 1 vear of service with a contractor or
waeks after 10 years, and 4 after 20 years. Length of service includes
span of continucus service with the present contractor or successor,
ved, and with the predecessor contractors in the performance of
the same Federal facility. (Req. 2% CFR 4.173)

(%)

tew Year's Day, Martin Luther
Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor

- Washington's Birthday,
sugs Day, Veterans' Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Dav. (A

oY way substitute for any of the named hellidays ancther day off with pay in
with a plan communicated to thes employees invoived. ) (See 29 CFR 4174)

HAVE NUMBERED FOOTNOTES IN PARENTHESES RECEIVE TEE FOLLOWING:

thiz wa

EMPLOYER Under the SCA at section &b = determination does

Ny empioyee who indiwvi dually qua;*tLea as a bona fide executive,
Z F.R. Part 541. Because

or
stem Analysts and Lcmpurer PAONVammers who are co pensated at a rate
7,53 lor an a salary or fee basis at a rate not iess than $455 per
ould likely gualify as exempt computer professionals, {29 C.F.R. 541,
may net be lisred on this wage determineticn for all ccoupations
families. In addition, because this wage determination may not
for some or all occupations within these job families 1f the survey

.._L b
A et

that the prevailing wage rate for the occcupation squals or exceeds
nicrmances may Do necessary [or certaln nonexempt employees. For
ividual employee ig nonexempt but nevertheless performs dubies

= Analysth or Computer Programmer
specify an SCA wage rate,

¥ > with the

this wage

the Computer System W
wage determination does net

employves must be conformed in a rdanc
riped in the conformance ncets incl udeﬁ o

»j%

in the computer

the computer

Lo computer emploveess
ﬂow"‘shs OF:

J-17-7 (Mod 73)



ATTACHMENT J-17

documentation, testing, creation or modification of computer

machine cperating systems; or

st of the afeorementioned duties, the performance of which
el of skills., (29 C.F.R. 541.400}.

ZIF THRAFFIC CONTEOLLERS CHLY -~ NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL: an emplovees is
all work performsd hetwesn the hours of 6:00 P.M. and 6:00 A M.
ic pay plus a night pay differsntial amounting teo 10 percent of

CONTROLLERS AND WEATHER OBSERVE?& - NIGHT PAY & SUNDAY PAY: If vou

it as part of 2 regular teour of LY, you earrn: a night differential
an additicnal 18% of basic pay ior any hours worked between 6pm and &am.

ime smployed (40 hours a week! and Su s part of your

workweek, veou are paid at your rate of basic pavy plus a Sundeay

vour basic rate for ecach heour of Sunday work which is not overtime
¥

o
work on Sunday outside the normal tour of duty is considered

I
-
]

NTIAL: An B percent differential is applicable tc employees
hat represents a high degree of harard when working with or
ordinance, explosives, and iﬁcendlavy materials. This
screening, blending, dving, mixing, and pressing of gensitive
and pyrotechnic compesitions such as lead azide, black powder

rr

der, A1l dryv-house activities invelving propellants or explosives.
ation, modification, renovation, demeliticen, and maintenance operaticns
ordﬂanre explosives and incendiary materials. All operations

srading and cleaning of artillery ranges.
erential is applicabkle to smplovees amployed In a positien that
low degree of hazard when werking with, or in ¢lose proximity Lo
emplovees possibly adjacent to) explosives and incendiary materials
invelves fOt@ﬁtlal injury such as laceration of hands, face, or arms of the
i the operation, irritation of the =skin, minor burns and the

te ilmmediate or adiacent work area or eguipment being used.
ving, unloading, storage, and hauling of ordance, explosive, and

terial other than small arme ammunition., These differentials
work that has been specifically designated by the agency for
and incendiary material differential pay.

his contract

by the state or
caiqlng (b

v not e borne by an
ired by the wage
cordance with the

ith an
for the actual

Ary
such cleaning
However, in
wear®

garments, and do

Y O
3

=
s

treatment a1 ly washing, or commerclal
meet the ol standards set by the terms

J-17-8 (Mod 73)



ATTACHMENT I-17

by %he cont

ractor, by law, ox by the nature of the work,
be reimbursed for uniform maintenance costs.

employess under dob td.ie
ntract Act Directery of Occo
wise indicated. Copies of
sotory may be found on
through the Wage Determin

listed are those describ
a

ad 1
Fifth Editicn, april 2006,

B

ice emplovee which is

ot {i.e,, the work to

t e wage
provide a reasonablie

o } between such unlisted
: E&SSlLlcaClOﬂS listed in the wage determinaticn. Such

ez of emplovees shall be pald the monestary wages and furnished the
are determined. Such conforming process zhall be initiated by
prior to the performance of contract work by such unlisted classles)
; conformed classification, wage rate, and/or fringe benefits shall
the commencement dats of the contract. {See Section 4.6 (T {vii}
multiple wage determinations are included in a contract, a sepavate S5F 1444
for ecach wage determination te which a class(es) ig to be

clagss cf serv
znd which iz to ba employed under the cont
1t performed by any classification lis 7 3
clﬁssifl@d by the contyractor so as ¢

&

sfficer shall reguire that az

B

ring a conformance reguest is as follows:

et
)
o
o0

bt
Hh
e
i
63}
I
oy
5]
s
o
tH
G
th
8]
H
o1
M
]
]
oy
&)
=
=]
(]
93

the bid, the contractor ident
computes a proposed rate(s).

the contractor prepare isting in crder
citleis), a Federai gras for esach

ich deocriptibn( b,

a 1 cropoesed wage
ion regarding the agreement or dis

s r

.

LS

o
agreement of the

rhere iz no authorized
zhould ke submitted to the
ilisted classies) of employees

emplLoyees invelved,
es themselves. This repor
:r than 20 days after such uni

czed action and promptly submits a repert
scomuendations and pertinent

antractoer and the employees, fo the Yage
inigtration, U.3. Department of Labor,
lations 2% CFR Part 4} .

F
¥

must be
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ATTACHMENT J-17

requaested are not performed by a ciassification already listed in the
ination. Remember, it is not the Job title, but the reguired tasks that
i stal etermination.

nay not bhe o artif
na listed in the wage defsrmination.

&
D B I
ether a class is inciuded in an established wage 4
=cl ] combine, or subdivide
n
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